CITY OF OAKLAND

00T T4 835
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT
To: Office of the City Administrator
Attn: Deborah E. Edgerly
From: Budget Office
Date: October 25, 2005
Subject: Report and Appropriation Resolution Authorizing the City Administrator to

Approve Contracts Listed in Attachment A Related to Voter-Approved
Measure B (Alameda County Transportation Authority) in the combined
amount of Two Million One Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Dollars
($2,147,000) and Measure DD (Capital Improvement —~ Clean Water, Safe
Parks & Open Space) in the combined amount of Three Hundred Twenty-
Five Thousand Dollars (§325,000) as Authorized by the 2005 Amendments to
Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 2.04 (Purchasing Ordinance)

SUMMARY

This report requests City Council approval of an Appropriation Resolution for contracts related
to voter-approved Measure B (Alameda County Transportation Authority) and Measure DD
(Capital Improvement — Clean Water, Safe Parks & Open Space). This Appropriation
Resolution is necessary to increase the City Administrator’s approval limits for the above types
of contracts, up to the new thresholds, as provided in the revised Purchasing Ordinance. The
City's new Purchasing Ordinance (OMC Section 2.04) states that the City Administrator’s
approval authority for contracts related to information technology or funded by voter-approved
measures are subject to lower approval thresholds ($50,000 for goods and supplies and $15,000
for professional services). However, these lower limits can be raised to $250,000 for supplies,
services or a combination, and $150,000 for professional services by bringing forward an
“Appropriation Resolution” for approval by the City Council. The Appropriation Resolution
must include:

* A description of the material or service to be obtained under contract

e A not-to-exceed contract amount

o Identification of the contract’s funding source

¢ An estimated time-frame for execution and completion of the contract, and
+ A statement identifying the contract as “new” or “‘existing”

There are 29 contracts included in the attached Appropriation Resolution. Twenty are related to
Measure B, and the remaining nine are related to Measure DD. These are the only contracts
identified by staff for FY 2005-06 or FY 2006-07 that meet the contract type (i.e. voter approved
Measure B- or Measure DD-related) and amount (i.e. higher than the City Administrator’s lower
approval limits but below the new higher limits) criteria.

Item:
Public Works Committee
October 25, 2005



Appropriation Resolution for Measure B and Measure DD Contracts Page 2

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of this resolution will have no direct fiscal impact, as the funds required for these
contracts were appropriated as part of the FY 2005-07 budget. If the Appropriation Resolution
is not approved, City staff would be required to return to the Council for approval of each
individual contract separately; this would require additional staff time (an indirect cost).

DISCUSSION

The City Council adopted Ordinance 12634 CMS amending the Purchasing Ordinance on
December 7, 2004. The new Purchasing Ordinance (OMC chapter 2.04) states that contracts
related to programs or projects that are included in the adopted Capital Improvement Program or
Policy Budget can be approved by the City Administrator up to the following new threshold
amounts: $250,000 for any contract or purchase order for Supplies, Services or a Combination;
and $150,000 for any contract or purchase order for Professional Services. All contracts are still
subject to the City’s bidding requirements, purchasing rules and regulations.

However, there are four categories of contracts that are not subject to the City Administrator’s
higher approval limit. These include:

a) Purchases or contracts for services or supplies related to affordable housing projects;

b) Purchases or contracts that are or will be funded, directly or indirectly, by the
Redevelopment Agency;

c) Purchases or contracts that are or will be funded, directly or indirectly, by funds
generated by a voter-approved measure; and

d) Purchases or contracts for any technological, computer or computerized system services,
software, equipment, hardware or products.

The above categories of contracts are subject to the City Administrator’s lower approval limits
(i.e. $50,000 for goods or supplies and $15,000 for professional services). In order for contracts
within these four categories to move to the City Administrator’s higher approval thresholds, the
City Council must approve an Appropriation Resolution that includes:

a description of the material or service to be obtained under contract;

a not-to-exceed amount for the material or service;

identification of the funding source for the material or service;

an estimated time frame for execution and completion of the contract; and

a statement identifying the contract-related program or project as “new’ or “previously
existing.”

bl s

In the absence of a Council-approved Appropriation Resolution, contracts in the above
categories will remain within the City Administrator’s lower approval limits and must be
submitted to the City Council for approval on a case-by-case basis.

Item:
Public Works Committee
October 25, 2005



Appropriation Resolution for Measure B and Measure DI} Contracts Page 3

In June of 2005, during the FY 2005-07 budget adoption, staff was directed by the City Council
to bring separate Appropriation Resolutions for various types of “restricted” contracts before the
individual Counci} committees, as follows:

1. Purchases or contracts that are or will be funded, directly or indirectly, by funds generated by
voter-approved measures:

¢ Measure M (Emergency Medical Services), Measure N (Paramedic Services), and
Measure Y (Violence Prevention & Public Safety Act) — Public Safety Committee *

e Measure Q (Library Services Retention), Kids First (Oakland Children’s Fund), and
Measure G (Capital Projects — Zoo, Museum, Chabot Space & Science) — Life
Enrichment Committee *

o Measure B (Alameda County Transportation Authority), Measure DD (Capital
improvement — Clean Water, Safe Parks & Open Space) — Public Works Committee

e Landscaping and Lighting Assessment District (LLAD), Wildfire Prevention Assessment
District (WPAD) — Finance & Management Committee

2. Purchases or contracts for any technological, computer or system services, software and
equipment, maintenance or repair services will be submitted to the Finance & Management
Committee.

3. Redevelopment and affordable housing*® contracts will go to the Community & Economic
Development Committee.

A copy of the June 2005 report is provided in Attachment B. An Appropriation Resolution has
been prepared for the City Council to authorize the City Administrator’s approval of the specific
Measure B and Measure DD voter-approved contracts in Attachment A, without return to
Council. Any Measure B or Measure DD-related contracts not listed in Attachment A are either
subject to the City Administrator’s lower approval thresholds, or, if above the threshold, will be
brought forward for Council approval separately, on a case-by-case basis.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

Staff recommends that Council approve the attached Appropriation Resolution, which will
increase the City Administrator’s current approval limits for the 29 contracts listed in
Attachment A. Any other contracts related to the voter-approved Measure B or Measure DD and
not listed in Attachment A are either subject to the City Administrator’s lower approval
thresholds, or, if above the threshold, will be submitted to Council for approval separately.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff requests that the attached Appropriation Resolution be approved.

* Note that in FY 2005-07, no contracts of these types were eligible / requested to be approved by Appropriation
Resolution, and so no reports related to these contract-types have been submitted to the Public Safety, Life
Enrichment and Community & Economic Development Committees.

Item:
Public Works Committee
October 25, 2005



Appropriation Resolution for Measure B and Measure DD Contracts Page 4

Respectfully submitted,

- 4
MARIANNA MARYSHEVA
Budget Director

Prepared by:
Deborah Spaulding
Principal Financial Analyst

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO
THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADI\@\IISF‘RATOR

Attachment A — List of Measure B and Measure DD-Related Contracts included in the
Appropriation Resolution

Attachment B — June 2005 Council Report related to Appropriation Resolutions

Item:
Public Works Committee
October 25, 2005



ACTIA and Measure DD-funded Contracts Attachment A
D — fontract Type / Characteristics Type of Contract & City|New or Total Gontract Date
Fund Name Ces::rlptlc;‘nvo d Explanation of Need / Justification| Administrator's New |Existing [Contract Period Amount Contract
ontrac endor for Proposed Contract Higher Approval Limit |Contract? L.ast Bid
Name(s), If Known
MEASURE B - ACTIA
HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Measure B - Grant - REBUILDING  |Grant - Provides home accessible Professional Services - ||Existing 07/05-06/06 15,000 7/13/2004
Paratransit - ACTIA |[TOGETHER- home improvements for paratransit [|$150,000

BERKELEY riders living in Albany and

Emeryville.
Measure B - Grant -CENTER FOR  |Grant - Provides home accessible  [|[Professional Services - {|Existing 07/05-06/06 30,000 7/13/2004
Paratransit - ACTIA |[[NDEPENDENT LIVING |home improvements for paratransit [|$150,000
riders living in Berkeley.

Measure B - Grant - REBUILDING  |Grant - Provides home accessible  ||Professional Services - ||Existing 07/05-06/06 30,000 7/13/2004
Paratransit - ACTIA ||[TOGETHER- home improvements for paratransit [|$150,000

OAKLAND riders living in Cakland,

SUBTOTAL HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT $75,000
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
ACTIA Reimbursabte Arthur Naverud Professional Services - J|Existing 7/05 - 6/06 $29,000 None
Grants $150,000
ACTIA Reimbursable Margetta Darnell Professional Services - Existing 7/05 - 6/06 $29,000 None
Grants ) . $150,000
ACTIA Reimbursable Jim Tom Contingency contracts used by vanous  Iprofessional Services - Existing 7/05 - 6/06 $29,000 None
Grants depadmeqts for real est_ate sewlc?es. $150,000
ACTIA Reimbursable _|Samuel Kushner Contracts include appraisal, debris Professional Services - ||Existing _|[7/05 - 6/06 $29,000 None
Grants removal and surveying. Payment for 5150000
i { f th .
ACTIA Reimbursable Hugh Bartlett services provided comes from he Professional Services - Existing 7/05 - 6/06 $29,000 None
G approved budgets of various City 5150000
rants _ - departments that use these services. s . —

ACTIA Reimbursable | Yovino-Young The aggregate amount of these contracts [ rofessional Services - Existing 7/05 - 6/06 $29,000 None
Grants is $1 1 5’000 $150,000
ACTIA Reimbursable Napoleon Forte Professional Services - Existing 7/05 - 6/06 $29,000 None
Grants $150,000
ACTIA Reimbursabfe Sandra Pike Professional Services - Existing 7/05 - 6/06 $29,000 None
Grants $150,000

SUBTOTAL COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY $232,000

Prepared by the City Administrator's Budget Office

City of Oakland



ACTIA and Measure DD-funded Contracts

Attachment A

Fund Name

Contract Type / Characteristics

Description of
Contract & Vendor
Name(s), If Known

Explanation of Need / Justification
for Proposed Contract

Administrator's New
Higher Approval Limit

Type of Contract & City|

New or
Existing
Contract?

Contract Period

Total Contract
Amount

Date
Contract
Last Bid

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

Measure B - ACTIA

LED Traffic Signal
Modules, Advanced Traffic
Products, Inc

LED Traffic Signal Modules, Advanced
Traffic Products, Inc. - All pedestrian and
vehicular traffic signal indications utilize
CALTRANS approved LED modules for
energy conservation, except for the
programmed visibility indications.
Electrical uses this term contract for the
continuous operation and maintenance of
the pedesftrian and vehicular indications
at the 671 traffic signalized intersections.
This term contract is necessary to supply
the LED modules. The City has utilized
existing CALTRANS contracts and terms
for this contract.

Services / Supplies -
$250,000

|Existing

Sept 05 - Sept 06
(1 yr. from start
date)

Requires new
contract.

250,000

Mar-04

Measure B - ACTIA

LED Pedestrian Signal
Jam Services

LLED Pedestrian Modules, Jam Services -
All pedestrian and vehicular traffic signal
indications utilize CALTRANS approved
LED modules for energy conservation.
Electrical uses this term contract for the
continuous operation and maintenance of]
the pedestrian indications at the 671
traffic signalized intersections. This term
contract is necessary to supply the
Pedestrian LED modules.

Services / Supplies -
$250,000

Existing

Sept 05 - Sept 06
(1 yr. from start
date)

Requires new
contract.

140,000

Feb-04

Measure B - ACTIA

[Video Detectors,
Synchronex, lteris

Video Detection Equipment, Synchronex,
Iteris - The City has standardized on the
use of Iteris video equipment for vehiculaf
detection at actuated traffic signal
intersections. There are over 123 video
detection cameras currently installed at
traffic signalized intersections. This
contract is necessary to supply the video
detection equipment for in-pavement loop|
detection replacements or modifications.
The City has utilized existing CALTRANS
contracts and terms for this contract.

Services / Supplies -
$250,000

Existing

Jan 05 - Jan 06

200,000

Jan-04

Prepared by the City Administrator's Budget Office
City of Oakland



ACTIA and Measure DD-funded Contracts

Attachment A

Fund Name

Contract Type / Characteristics

Description of
Contract & Vendor
Name(s), If Known

Explanation of Need / Justification
for Proposed Contract

Administrator's New
Higher Approval Limit

Type of Contract & City

New or
Existing
Contract?

Contract Period

Total Contract
Amount

Date
Contract
Last Bid

Measure B - ACTIA

Video Deteclors,
Synchronex, lteris

Video Detection Equipment, Synchronex,
Iteris - The City has standardized on the
use of Iteris video equipment for vehicular
detection at actuated traffic signal
intersections. There are over 123 video
detection cameras currently installed at
traffic signalized intersections. This
contract is necessary to supply the video
detection equipment for in-pavement loop|
detection replacements or modifications.
The City has utilized existing CALTRANS
contracts and terms for this contract.

Services / Supplies -
$250,000

Existing

Sept 05 - Sept 06
(1 yr. from start
date)

Requires new
contract.

200,000

Jan-04

Measure B - ACTIA

[Traffic Signal Controllers,
Dynamic Traffic Systems
Inc.

Traffic SignalControllers, Dynamic Traffic
Signal Systems, Inc. - The City has
standardized on the use of Type 170
traffic signal controllers at actuated traffic
signalized intersections. This contract is
necessary to supply the Type 170 traffic
signal controllers for replacements and
modifications. The City has utilized
existing CALTRANS contracts and terms
for this contract.

Services / Supplies -

$250,000

Existing

MAR 05 - MAR 06

200,000

Mar-04

Measure B - ACTIA

[Traffic Signal Controlilers,
Dynamic Traffic Systems
In¢.

Traffic SignalControllers, Dynamic Traffic
Signal Systems, Inc. - The City has
standardized on the use of Type 170
traffic signal controllers at actuated traffic
signalized intersections. This contract is
necessary to supply the Type 170 traffic
signal controllers for replacements and
modifications. The City has utilized
existing CALTRANS contracts and terms
for this contract,

Services / Supplies -
$250,000

Existing

Sept 05 - Sept 06

(1 yr. from start
date)

Requires new
contract.

200,000

{|Mar-04

Prepared by the City Administrator's Budget Office
City of Oaktand



ACTIA and Measure DD-funded Contracts Attachment A

__ Contract Type / Characteristics Type of Contract & City|New or Total Contract Date
Fund Name Description of Explanation of Need / Justification] Administrator's New |Existing Contract Period A t Contract
Contract & Vendor for Proposed Contract Higher Approval Limit |Contract? moun Last Bid
Name(s), If Known
Measure B - ACTIA Traffic Signal Controller Traffic Signal Controller Cabinets, Services / Supplies - Existing Sept 05 - Sept 06 {[250,000 lApr-04
Cabinets, McCain Traffic  |McCain Traffic Supply - The City has $250,000 (1 yr. from start
Supply standardized on the use of Type 332 and date)
336 actuated traffic signal controller Requires new
cabinets to house the Type 170 traffic contract.
signal controliers. This contract is
necessary to supply the cabinets to
house the traffic signal controliers. The
City has utilized existing CALTRANS
contracts and terms for this contract.
Measure B - ACTIA On-call roadway slide Roadway slide repair in various locations {|Services / Supplies - New 07/06-06/07 200,000 N/A
repair contracts $250,000
Measure B - ACTIA On-call roadway slide Roadway slide repair in various locations |[Services / Supplies - New 07/05-06/06 200,000 N/A
repair contracts $260,000 | ||

SUBTOTAL PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY $1,840,000

Prepared by the City Administrator's Budget Office
City of Oakland 4



ACTIA and Measure DD-funded Contracts Attachment A
ontract Type / Characteristi .
D e fC P 1cs Type of Contract & CitytNew or Total Contract Date
Fund Name ces;:rlpta;nvo dor Explanaticn of Need / Justification] Administrator's New [Existing |Contract Period Amount Contract
ontrac endo for Proposed Contract Higher Approval Limit |Contract? Last Bid
Name(s), if Known
MEASURE DD - CLEAN WATER, SAFE PARKS & OPEN SPACE
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
Measure DD Property Survey (creek  |Needed for implementation of Measure  |[Professional Services - “New 7/05 - BI07 25,000 [INot vet bid
Acquisition) DD Creek Acquisition components of $150,000
program
Measure DD Appraisals (creek Needed for implementation of Measure  |[Professional Services - New 7/05 - 6107 25,000 Not yet bid
Acquisition) DD Creek Acquisition components of $150,000
program
Measure DD Creek Acquisition technical |Needed for implementation of Measure  |[Professional Services - New 7/05 - 6/07 25,000 Not yet bid
analysis for properties DD Creek Acquisition components of $150,000
(hydrology, biology, program
geotech)
Measure DD On-call technicai services |Needed for implementation of Measure  |[Professional Services - New 7/05 - 6/07 50,000 Not yet bid
{Landscape, biclogy, etc . .|DD Creek Acquisition and creek $150,000
) restoration companents of program
Measure DD Restorer Pilot study, Lake |Needed for implementation of Measure ||Professional Services - New 7/05 - /07 25,000 Not yet bid
Merritt water quality DD Lake Merritt water quality component ||$150,000
of program
Measure DD |Aerator Pilot study, Lake  |Needed for implementation of Measure ||Professional Services - New 7/05 - 6/07 25,000 Not yet bid
Merritt water quality DD Lake Merritt water quality component ||$150,000
of program
Measure DD On call creek restoration  |Needed for implementation of Measure  ||Professional Services - New 7/05 - 6/07 75,000 MNot yet bid
Landscape services DD creek restoration components of $150,000
program
Measure DD IMuralist Services Needed for implementation of Measure |[Professional Services - New 7/05 - 6/07 25,000 Not yet bid
DD creek restoration components of $150,000
program
Measure DD Graphic Designer services |Needed for implementation of Measure  §[Professional Services - MNew 7105 - 6/07 50,000 Not yet bid
DD creek restoration components of $150,000
program

SUBTOTAL PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY $325,000

Prepared by the City Administrator's Budget Office
City of Oakland



Attachment B

LR S

DFFICE © oIt
CITY OF OAKLANCIS F T CiTY CLER™

R
v

COUNCIL AGENDA REPORF V' {6 PN 9: 19

To: Office of the City Administrator

Atin: Deborah E. Edgerly

From: Budget Office

Date: June 23, 2005

Subject: Informational Report on The Implementation of the Revised Purchasing

Ordinance Related to Approval of Contracts

This report provides an update on the implementation of the revised Purchasing Ordinance. It
clarifies the applicability of the City Administrator’s new, higher contract approval limits (with
certain exceptions). It also provides a timeline to bring before the Council for consideration and
approval contracts in the five categories that fall under the City Administrator’s old, lower limits.

City Admipistrator’s Contract Approval Limits

1. Higher Limits: Contracts for Projects / Programs Identified in the Budget, Not in
Restricted Categories

The City Purchasing Ordinance authorizes the City Administrator to award and execute
certain contracts without the City Council approval. These are contracts related to the
“programs or projects that have been previously identified” in the budget, and which do
not fall into one of the restricted categories discussed below. The City Administrator’s
new approval limits for these contracts are:

a. For contracts for supplies, services, or a combination: Up to $250,000 in any
single transaction or term agreement; and
b. For contracts for professional services: Up to $150,000 in any single transaction

or term agreement.

Contracts subject to the higher administrative limits will be reviewed by the City
Administrator and the City Attorney’s Office on a case-by-case basis to ensure that they
meet the requirements for the new limits. The City Attorney’s Office has developed a
“checklist” to streamline and standardize this process; a copy is provided as

Attachment 1.




City Administrator’s New Contract Authority Page 2

2. Lower Limits: Five Restricted Categories

The City Administrator’s contract authority for the following types of contracts is subject
to the Jower limits of $50,000 for goods, equipment, supplies / services and $15,000 for
professional services:

a. Purchases or contracts related to programs or projects that have not been
previously identified in the Capital Improvement or the operating budget; or

b. Purchases or contracts related to affordable housing projects; or

c. Purchases or contracts that are or will be funded, directly or indirectly, by funds

' generated by a voter-approved measure; or

d. Purchases or contracts that are or will be funded, directly or indirectly, by the
Redevelopment Agency; or

e. Purchases or contracts for any technological, computer or computerized system

services, software, equipment, hardware or products.

The Purchasing Ordinance, however, authorizes higher City Administrator’s limits in the
above restricted categories if the City Council approves an “Appropriation Resolution”
listing the specific contracts.  The contract “Appropriation Resolution” must include:

A description of the material or service to be obtained under contract;

A not-to-exceed contract amount for the contract;

Identification of the funding source for the contract;

An estimated time frame for execution and completion of the contract, and

A statement identifying the contract-related program or project as “new” or
“previously existing.”

VVVYvVYVY

Contracts in categories (b) through (e) listed above will be brought before the Council for
consideration and approval, along with the “Appropriation Resolution,” in September
2005, through the respective Commitiees, as follows:

1) Purchases or contracts that are or will be funded, directly or indirectly, by funds
generated by a voter-approved measure:

e Mecasure M (Emergency Medical Services), Measure N (Paramedic Services), etc.
— Public Safety Committee

e Measure Q (Library Services Retention), Kids First (Oakland Children’s Fund},
and Measure G (Capital Projects -- Zoo, Museum, Chabot Space & Science), etc.
— Life Enrichment Committee
Measure Y (Violence Prevention & Public Safety Act) — Public Safety Committee
Measure B (Alameda County Transportation Authority), Measure DD (Capital
Improvement — Clean Water, Safe Parks & Open Space), etc. - Public Works
Committee

]



City Administrator’s New Contract Authority Page 3

2) Purchases or contracts for any technological, computer or system services, software
and equipment, maintenance or repair services will be submitted to the Finance and

Management Committee.

3) Redevelopment and affordable housing contracts will go to the Community and
Economic Development Committee.

Prospective Listing of Qakland Redevelopment Agency’s Centracts

The City’s Purchasing Ordinance also requires that the Agency Administrator present annually to
the City Council / Oakland Redevelopment Agency Board “a prospective report listing all
contracts anticipated within the next year to be directly or indirectly paid from Redevelopment
Agency funds.” A listing of ORA contracts (Attachment 2) is attached to this report. The listing
is for information only at this time, and to satisfy the above reporting requirement. These
contracts will be submitted through the CED Committee for approval in September 2005.

Annual Reporting

As required by the City’s Purchasing Ordinance, the City Administrator will present to the City

Council, on an annual basis (beginning in Fall of 2006), a report on all purchases and contracts,
authorized by the City Administrator or her designee, within the City Administrator’s contract

authority during the prior year.

Respectfully submitted,

-

MARIANNA A. MARYSHEVA
Budget Director

APPROVED AND FORWARDED
TO THE CITY COUNCIL:

Office 4 the City Admini¥rator

Attachments:
1 - City Administrator Contract Authority Checklist
2 - ORA Contracts Anticipated in FY 2005-07




ATTACHMENT 1

City Administrator Contract Authority Checklist

(Purchasing Ordinance, OMC Chapter 2.04%)

Higher Contract Authority (OMC §2.04.020.A). If "NO" is indicated for all questions in the Type of Contract section or
the Council has approved this contract expenditure in an Appropriation Resolution, the City Administrator's authority to
award and execute this contract is:

$250,000 for Procurement, Construction, Non-professional Services
$150,000 for Professional, Technical or Scientific Services

Limited Contract Authority (OMC §2.04.020.B). If “YES" Is indicated for any of the questions in the Type of Contract
section and Council has not approved this expenditure in an Appropriation Resolution, the City Administrator’s authority to
award and execute this contract is:

$50,000 for Procurement, Construction, Non-professional Services
$15,000 for Professional, Technical or Scientific Services

Note: The Purchasing Ordinance does not establish any City Administrator authority to award or execute, loans,
development agreements (e.g., Development and Disposition Agreements, Exclusive Negotiating Agreements, etc.), real
estate agreements invelving leasing, sales or acquisition of real property. Such authority is contained in the Cakland
Charter and separate egisiation.

Type of Contract (OMC §2.04.020.B.1) Circle One
This contract is not related to a program or project that js identified in the current CIP or operating budget.

Yes (not in either budget) No (is in CIP/Operating budget)
Is this contract for services or supplies related to affordable housing projects? Yes No
Is this contract paid for, directly or indirectly, with Redevelopment Agency funds? Yes No
Is this contract paid for, directly or indirectly, with voter-approved measure funds? Yes No

Is this contract for the purchase of any technolegical, computer or compulerized system services, software, equipment,
hardware or products? Yes No

Appropriation Resolution {OMC §2.04.020.8.3)

This Contract is approved in an attached Appropriation Resolution. Yes No

A valid Appropriation Resolution must include: 1) description of material or service, 2) not-to-exceed contract amount, 3)
identified funding source; 4) estimated time frame for execution and completion of contract, and, 5) statement that
explains whether the program or project supported by the contract is “new” or “previously existing.”

Competitive Award Process: Request for Proposals or Bid

The contractor or vendor was selected through a competitive process, Yes No
Alternatively, a copy of the Council-approved resolution that authorizes waiver of the competitive process (bidding or RFP)

is attached.
Yes No

Compteted by , on this day of
Contract Administrator/Project Manager

Revised January 10, 2005
DMM334482




BN O LNSSIOS 10 ALD)| lﬁ
= yans Rt waTR?)
SIS 1oL Ip a0y SOMS
ON| UCh %] 00 008 005'008] 2000 - G #EN 000051y oN oN Sh|  PuaTSaG A pAOLEAIY| IO N0 Aujuue ZI08]  DOSZRS| B} oG] sooms| 03]
alarg yBunuf oL g e i)
g Ok P 04 jurRsuoD)| 0BE-) i) fprg
I »02 co0'ooy wooss] om-o0 MM ooCiosk oN oN on| e doRASQ MR Ko dosg .n_uw_ 7108)  copres Blitg)  sowes| _0ows)
“wiealioud Bunped
ez pias Sl SR |
SO WIS 00 g Xy whrtad [ - Wi
|._J’ Bty D] 000°058 OUO'0SEY LS - Sy oy 0005 1§ ON oy oMl RUcESaI0d pus Aryajsesy EJ MELL e Bunie 205 OOEZWS 610G 00 ]
B G SRS pog
UDPAOONY XL LAESHOT)
cap Rl S IOy OGO wonRANId 1O |
wiopy | 3 000 49 .m__mﬁ l.+ CO0OSLY ony o oN]  RUOEINOId PUDS JUin AU MaS! 4 41 pUog ZIJS|  oares 61 40%] 85006 (1]
ApOs | HIBAY
FERMOPLL WINE 0] B
pue BENA Mues) snasoy)
RG] 00 300 YD
o Suond SN D000 JV 000 q.m_ﬁ 2073 - 90 s Sa_an;f ] N on| _!_n_aﬂ.i 00 BN ?E_m_mr Iy buesmg ZHDS]  oooves 61LLEG) 5998 5%,
S LRg (e ABjn
WnIsyoD ‘Fnuany 143 E|
Bazmugl| uerrs 3peos deoy soy xilleap
oy 0N oy 000°0Ff 000vE) oW - Gy HaN 009 ca ] oN o ay d| S DU | DN LOKY SIROSDLET £138]  0oaes ] :.mj o] o]
ﬁuwk. LSENSH 07 S U) HIOM.
HBL WEG] TP UM ] pocdn s IR0 &
N oH DoOEeY i ooyasis) o, o ON| UGS T MEDEIOD o [ 2t ZVIS]  QUOTES gLits 5 Fah5
‘ALY WNISROY) S U nOM
A ok By Suapun b )
ARG MGG Of L NEUce B sead ?L
O HOn ol 0065 S DO’ ST 2O - S| ) CO0'0GIS N ap,; on] iRuomsanigd OuuamaSul wae) pue s D Ut Al VIS £O9ras 5.1E% mmmm.-— 058
239(0ud L 0 P
Pum 359{0u S5enw e
owesl  WNISHeD g agy Suputid BupLEL
000'528 szl som - Gl o oa,Saj oN N o muomitgu] D 03 RNy Z10st  oosdes 8iuts E
wieoud By
8 o Wawdomampoy
S WS BLy K TR JBsag wuders)
ord P00} N} o000zt 000024} o - 207y N 000'p514] oM, o oN ubisap e S By pue Burianse | (4% DOSERS BI/EC) ooy o5
“IRNATE LORUSN TS0
Bepuoud Jo axoidnd
1 30, D30 en z...:l-.nhh e
J E20UNE TS
007 L 1 - Tt bl ¢ KA LD DTy 1105 5 1L} £aTey
S ém B8 Bosu @.8; Bmﬁmr - [m- = Sq"_n_.n % 2.. oz eiui._; 3...: r..o e - 531 P i
[ ]
xidy| PRILDD) UMOUNH ilL
FRO A W] fL ] PO Pl cttug M) VORILGANE | JOpUeA, § 080
WY suzw) opn|  pepuny|  -propy 1o v | I g o uaieumdry| g0 uopduy weiboid]  asfasd|  sunosg Ly pun g
dpanuoy wAcuddy = 1
Buny L)
30 Hﬂ AouaBy y Ay BISHWORIIYS | 444} 1200UeD VORI, Lo oRR( IoRues {sunag Bupun Uy

T INIWHOVLLY

ADNIAOY LNIWSOTIASKIZY AF AN - 206002 AL NI QRLVAIHINY SLOVHINGD



OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL WHEET T R el

o

Resolution No. C.ME 5 13 AH-8: 35
) f;ﬁq‘-&_ﬂ’ Z—f“‘}\—\k

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY

ADMINISTRATOR TO APPROVE CONTRACTS LISTED IN
ATTACHMENT A RELATED TO VOTER-APPROVED MEASURE B

(ALAMEDA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY) AND

MEASURE DD (CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT - CLEAN WATER, SAFE

PARKS & OPEN SPACE) AS AUTHORIZED BY THE 2005
AMENDMENTS TO OQAKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 2.04

(PURCHASING ORDINANCE)

!
1

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the City Administrator to award and
execute the contracts included in the FY 2005-07 Policy Budget without further review
by the City Council, with the exception of “Purchases or that are or will be funded,
directly or indirectly, by funds generated by a voter-approved measure.”

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland “Purchasing Ordinance” sets criteria for an
“Appropriation Resolution” by which the City Administrator may award and execute
otherwise restricted contracts at her highest contract limit, as follows:

1. a description of the material or service to be obtained under contract;

2. a not-to-exceed contract amount for the contract;

3. identification of the funding source for the contract;

4 an estimated time frame for execution and completion of the contract, and,

5. a statement identifying the contract-related program or project as "new" or

"previously existing”; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council finds and determines that Attachment A sets
forth sufficient information for the contracts listed to satisfy the requirements of Oakland
Municipal Code Sections 2.04.010 and 2.04.020.B.3, incorporates Attachment A herein
by reference and deems this an Appropriation Resolution; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: The City Council authorizes the City Administrator to
award and execute the contracts contracts listed in Attachment A without further review
by the City Council, provided the contracts are within the City Administrator’s contract
authority in Oakland Municipal Code, Section 2.04.020.8, which is:

1. Contracts for supplies, services or a combination: up to two hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($250,000) in any single transaction or term agreement; and

2. Contracts for professional services: up to one hundred fifty-thousand dollars
($150,000) in any single transaction or term agreement; and,be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator shall conduct competitive
bidding or solicitation processes as mandated by the Oakiand Municipal Code for



contracts listed in Attachment A, or return to the City Council for waiver of competitive
process if such is infeasible or unavailing; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all contracts awarded by the City Administrator
hereunder shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney prior to execution for
form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, . 2005

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, REID, QUAN, AND
PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES-
ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-
ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMQONS

City Clerk and

Clerk of the Council

of the City of Oakland, California



@ oved for Form( d Legality

OFFICE 67 THL TiT5 CLERE Offick pf theCity Attorney

BOCT 3 MM 835 OAKLAND CITY COUNCGIL

Resolution No. C.M.S.

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY
ADMINISTRATOR TO APPROVE CONTRACTS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT A
RELATED TO VOTER-APPROVED MEASURE B (ALAMEDA COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY) IN THE COMBINED AMOUNT OF TWO
MILLION ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS
($2,147,000) AND MEASURE DD (CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT - CLEAN
WATER, SAFE PARKS & OPEN SPACE) IN THE COMBINED AMOUNT OF
THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($325,000) AS
AUTHORIZED BY THE 2005 AMENDMENTS TO OAKLAND MUNICIPAL
CODE CHAPTER 2.04 (PURCHASING ORDINANCE)

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the City Administrator to award and
execute the contracts included in the FY 2005-07 Policy Budget without further review
by the City Council, with the exception of “Purchases or that are or will be funded,
directly or indirectly, by funds generated by a voter-approved measure.”

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland “Purchasing Ordinance” sets criteria for an
“Appropriation Resolution” by which the City Administrator may award and execute
otherwise restricted contracts at her highest contract limit, as follows:

1. a description of the material or service to be obtained under contract;

2. a not-to-exceed contract amount for the contract;

3. identification of the funding source for the contract;

4 an estimated time frame for execution and completion of the contract, and,

5. a statement identifying the contract-related program or project as "new" or

"previously existing”; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council finds and determines that Attachment A sets
forth sufficient information for the contracts listed to satisfy the requirements of Oakland
Municipal Code Sections 2.04.010 and 2.04.020.B.3, incorporates Attachment A herein
by reference and deems this an Appropriation Resolution; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: The City Council authorizes the City Administrator to
award and execute the contracts contracts listed in Attachment A without further review
by the City Council, provided the contracts are within the City Administrator's contract
authority in Oakland Municipal Code, Section 2.04.020.B, which is:

1. Contracts for supplies, services or a combination: up to two hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($250,000) in any single transaction or term agreement; and



2. Contracts for professional services: up to one hundred fifty-thousand dollars
($150,000) in any single transaction or term agreement; and,be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator shall conduct competitive
bidding or solicitation processes as mandated by the Oakland Municipal Code for
contracts listed in Attachment A, or return to the City Council for waiver of competitive
process if such is infeasible or unavailing; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all contracts awarded by the City Administrator

hereunder shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney prior to execution for
form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2005

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, REID, QUAN, AND
PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES-
ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-
ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and

Clerk of the Council

of the City of Oakland, California



